Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court c)f_
---------	-----

Implementation Petition No. 15/2023

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge

S.No. Date of order proceedings]1

41

03.01.2024

The implementation petition of Mr. Sher Shah submitted today by Mr. Amin ur Rehman Yousafzai Advocate. It is fixed for implementation report before Single Bench at Peshawar on ______. Original file be requisitioned. AAG has noted the next date. Parcha Peshi is given to the counsel for the petitioner.

3

By the order of Chairman REGISTRAR

BEFORE THE HON'BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, P E S H A W AR

a Farrad

1015

Misc. Application No._____ of 2023 IN Service Appeal No. 4836 / 2021

Sher Shah...

.... Applicant/ Appellant

...Respondents

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & 3 others

<u>INDEX</u>

\$. NO.		ANNEX	PAGES
1.	Application with affidavit	,	1
2.	Copy of Judgment dated: 02.08.2023 alongwith Service Appeal No.4836/2021	Α	2-6
3.	Copy of application dated: 16.11.2023	В	7 🕾
4.	Wakalatnama	!	8

Applicant / Appellant Through

&

Amin ur Rehman Yusufzai

Khalid Khan Mohmand

Muaz Ashraf Kilati Advocates, Peshawar

Dated: 04.12.2023

<u>BEFORE THE HON'BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA,</u>

PESHAWAR

pNo:15

Misc. Application No.____ of 202 IN

Service Appeal No. 4836 / 2021

SHER SHAH S/O PIR SHAH JEHAN

- 1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Home & Tribal Affairs Department, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 2. Inspector General of Police (IGP), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Central Police Office, Peshawar.
- 3. Regional Police Officer/Deputy Inspector General of Police, Mardan.
- 4. District Police Officer (DPO), Mardan..... Respondents
 - APPLICATION U/S 7(2)(d) OF THE KP SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 (KP ACT NO.I OF 1974), READ WITH ALL ENABLING PROVISIONS OF LAW GOVERNINGDiary No 10229THE SUBJECT, FOR EXECUTION/IMPLEMENTATION OF JUDGMENT DTAED: 02.08.2023 IN THE TITLED APPEAL. ========

Respectfully Sheweth;

- That Applicant/Appellant approached this Hon'ble Tribunal through Service Appeal Nos.4836/2021, which was allowed, vide Judgment dated: 02.08.2023.
 (Copy of Judgment dated: 02.08.2023 alongwith Service Appeal No.4836/2021 is attached as Annexure "A").
- 2. That Judgment dated: 02.08.2023 supra was announced by this Hon'ble Tribunal in open Court, in presence of the representatives of the Respondent Department, however, the same has not been implemented so far, although applicant/appellant also communicated the Judgment ibid alongwith application dated: 16.11.2023, but to no avail so far, hence the instant application.

(Copy of application dated: 16.11.2023 is attached as Annexure "B").

- 3. That more than 4 months time has been elapsed, however, Respondent Department is reluctant to implement Judgment dated: 02.08.2023 supra of this Hon'ble Tribunal in letter and spirit, which has caused grave miscarriage of justice, moreover, this Hon'ble Tribunal has got ample jurisdiction to implement the Judgment ibid, by issuing appropriate directions to the delinquents for the desired relief.
- 4. That any other ground with the permission of this Hon'ble Tribunal will be taken at the time of arguments.

It is, therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of instant application, Judgment dated: 02.08.2023 of this Hon'ble Tribunal may be ordered to be implemented in letter and spirit, so as to secure the ends of justice and equity.

Applicant / Appellant Through

Amin ur Rehman Yusufzai

Khalid Khan Mohmand

hraf Khaiil Mudz Advocates, Peshawar

Dated: 04.12.2023



BEFORE THE HON'BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA,

Misc. Application No._____ of 2023 IN Service Appeal No. 4836 / 2021

Sher Shah....

..... Applicant/ Appellant

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & 3 others Respondents

FFIDAVIT

I, **SHER SHAH** S/O PIR SHAH JEHAN Village Piran Manga, Tehsil & District Mardan, do hereby solemnly affirm declare on oath that the contents of the accompanying **Application** are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that nothing has been concealed from this Hon'ble Tribunal.

ldentified By:

Amin ur Rehman Yusufzai Advocate, Peshawar

DEPONENT CNIC #: 16101-2009454-9 Cell #: 0345-9539565

Cate High Cour 8-19-3

And A "

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICES TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.1836

SHER SHAH S/O PIR SHAH JEHAN Village Piran Manga, iehsil & District MardanAppellant

....VERSUS....

- 1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Home & Tribal Affairs Department, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 2. Inspector General of Police (IGP), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Central Police Office, Peshawar.
- 3. Regional Police Officer/Deputy Inspector General of Police, Mardan.

SERVICE APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICES TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974, READ WITH ALL ENABLING PROVISIONS OF LAW, GOVERNING THE SUBJECT, AGAINST:

OFFIC⁵ ORDER OB NO.1536, DATED: 09.09.2020 OF RESPONDENT NO.4, VIDE WHICH APPELLANT HAS BEEN AWARDED MAJOR PENALTY OF DISMISSAL FROM SERVICE, ORDER NO.6304/ES, DATED: 12.10.2020 OF RESPONDENT NO.3, VIDE WHICH DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL DATED: 27.09.2020 OF APPELLANT, AGAINST ORDER DATED: 09.09.2020 IBID HAS BEEN REJECTED AND ORDER NO.S/1159/21, DATED: 17.03.2021 OF RESPONDENT NO.2, VIDE WHICH REVISION PETITION OF APPELLANT, AGAINST BOTH THE AFOREMENTIONED ORDERS OF RESPONDENTS NO.3 & 4, WAS TURNED DOWN.

PRAYER-IN-APPEAL:

On acceptance of instant appeal, impugned orders dated: 09.09.2020 (of Respondent No.4), 12.10.2020 (of Respondent No.3) and 17.03.2021 (of Respondent No.2) may be set aside and appellant may be re-instated in service with all consequential benefits.

Respectfully Sheweth;

1. That appellant, being qualified, was enlisted as Constable, in the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Department, by the Competent Authority, vide order dated: 04.01.2011 and, since then till issuance of impugned order dated: 09.09.2020, performed duties with zeal/devotion and utmost satisfaction of superiors.

(Copy of enlistment order dated: 04.01.2011 is attached as Annexure "A").

 That Appellant has unilaterally been dismissed from service by Respondent No.4, vide Order dated: 09.09.2020, without fulfillment legal/codal formalities i.e. Charge Sheet, Regular Inquiry & Show Cause Notice etc., on the sole ground of registration of FIR No.338, dated: 09.04.2020, Under Sections 324, 353, 186, 224, 225, 148, 149 read with 15 AA, Police Station MPS, Saddar Mardan.

(Copies of order dated: 09.09.2020 & FIR No.338, dated: 09.04.2020, are attached as Annexures "?" & "C" respectively).

ORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL

Service Appeal No.4836/2021

MEMBER (J) MRS. RASHIDA BANO BEFORE: MEMBER (E) MISS FAREEHA PAUL

Sher Shah S/O Pir Shah Jehan, Village Piran Mango, Tehsil & District (Appellant) Mardan:

VERSUS

- 1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Home & Tribal Affairs Department, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 2. Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3. Regional Police Officer, Mardan.
- 4. District Police Officer, Mardan.

(Respondents)

Khwa Se

Peshaws

Mr. Amin Ur Rehman Yousafzai	
Advocate Sector and the sector	For Appellant.

Mr. Asif Masood Ali Shah Deputy District Attorney

2

For Respondents.

Date of Institution		15:04.2021
Date of Hearing		02.08.2023
Date of Decision	• • • .	02.08.2023

JUDGMENT

RASHIDA BANO, MEMBER (J): The instant service appeal has been instituted under section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Act 1974 with the prayer copied as below:

"On acceptance of instant appeal the impugned orders dated 09.09.2020, 12.10.2020 and 17.03.2021 may be set. aside and appellant may be reinstated in service with all back benefits."

Brief facts of the case are that appellant was enlisted in Policeba Department as Constable vide order dated 04.01.2011. He was performinghis duties up to the entire satisfaction of his superiors. He was charged in FIR No. 338 dated 09.04.2020 under Section 324, 353, 186, 224, 25, 148 and 149 read with 15 AA registered at Police Station MPS Saddar Mardan. On the strength of that FIR the appellant was dismissed from service. Feeling aggrieved he filed departmental appeal against the impugned order which was rejected on 12.10.2020. Thereafter he filed revision petition which was also rejected on 17.03.2021, hence the instant service appeal.

2. We have heard learned counsel for the appellant and Deputy District Attorney for the respondents and have gone through the record and the proceedings of the case in minute particulars.

3. Learned counsel for appellant contended that the impugned orders passed by the respondents are against the law and rules, hence liable to be set aside. He further contended that neither regular inquiry was conducted nor any opportunity of personal hearing was given to the appellant and he was condemned unheard which attracts the doctrine of *audi alteram partem*. Lastly, he submitted that he was proceeded against departmentally on the allegations that he was involved in case F.I.R No.338 dated 09.04.2020 and that was the only stigma but the appellant was acquitted by competent court of law, therefore, the impugned orders may kindly be set aside.

4. Conversely learned Deputy District Attorney submitted that appellant was treated in accordance with law and rules. He contended that appellant was placed under suspension on account of involvement in case F.I.R No.338 dated 09:04:2020 at Police Station Saddar, Mardan. On account of the aforementioned allegations, he was issued charge sheet alongwith statement of allegations and Inquiry Officer during the course of inquiry, provided all lawful opportunities to the appellant to produce evidence in his defense but

ATTER

fiasco and that after fulfillment of all codal formalities, report was submitted and appellant was rightly dismissed from service.

From the record, it is evident that appellant was proceeded against 5'. departmentally on the allegations that during service he was involved in case FIR No.338 dated 09.04.2020 U/S 452, 354, 506/34 P.P.C Police Station Saddar, Mardan. The appellant was issued charge sheet on 22.04.2020 with the allegation that he alongwith his brother behaved violently when police tried to disperse the public for the purpose of main lockdown due to Covid-19. On 09.04.2020 appellant submitted his reply to the said charge sheet on 01.05.2020 and claimed innocence and denied his presence on the spot of occurrence. Enquiry Officer had not provided opportunity of cross examination to the appellant upon complainant and witnesses of FIR No. 338 in which appellant was charged which is mandatory for a fair trial. So when ใช้อยไป เป็นไ appellant was not provided with opportunity of cross examination and self defense then in such a situation inquiry is not conducted in accordance with settled rules, procedure and law. Therefore, same cannot be relied upon for giving major punishment of dismissal from service.

6. As discussed earlier that the only allegation against the appellant was his involvement in the criminal case but the appellant was acquitted in the criminal case registered against him vide F.I.R No.338 by the competent court of Law on 30.04.2022.

7. It has been held by the superior fora that all the acquittals are certainly honorable. There can be no acquittal which may be said to be dishonorable. Involvement of the appellant in the criminal case was the only ground on which he had been dismissed from service and the said ground had subsequently disappeared, therefore, his acquittal, made him re-emerge as the of **D** and proper person and entitle him to continue his service.

Sakasian

Peshawar

ibousi

bet

8. For what has been discussed above, we consider that the appeal in hand merits acceptance. It is, therefore, allowed as prayed for. Costs shall follow the event. Consign.

9. Pronounced in open court in Peshawar and given under our hands and seal of the Tribunal on this 2nd day of August, 2023.

2.0

. : •

21/08

41-

s

(Fareeha Paul) Member (E)

Kaleemullah

we cop! Certifier NE aturative Khyber Scrvice Tribuna) Peshawar Part & Bart & State

Son of 200.

Tale of Derivery U. Copi ____ 21 08 202

Member (J)

(Rashida Bano)

"B" بخدمت جناب DPO صاحب ضلع مردان

درخواست بمراد: بحالى اسروس بمطابق فيصله بعدالت جناب سروس ثرينون پشاور

مودخه 2023-08-20]

جناب عالى! بد کر سائل محکمہ یولیس میں کانشیبل جرتی ہوا تھا اور محکمہ پولیس نے مورجہ 2020-09-09 کو برخاست کیا۔ الم یہ کہ سائل نے محکمہ کو بہت درخواستیں بابت بحالی گزاری لیکن کوئی قانونی شنوائی نہ ہوئیں۔اس کے بعد سائل في المستقل المستقل الماري المروس المريون البيل دائر كي مرجو كرسائل حق مي فيصله صا در فرمايا كيابي (فيصله كوكايي لف ہے) بیکہ سائل ایک شادی شدہ آدمی ہے اور اس کے دونے بھی ہیں۔ اس کے علاوہ سائل کے گھر کامالی حالات بہت خراب ہےاوراس کا کوئی ذریعہ آمدنی نہ ہیں۔ لہذا آپ صاحبان سے گزارش ہے کہ سائل کوعدالت حضور کے فیصلہ کے مطابق سروس اڈیوٹی پر بحال کی جاویں۔ عین نوازش ہوگی۔ المرقوم_<u>33-11-18/</u> العارض إليكي 自住自住 شيرشاه ولدبير شاه جهان بليٹ نمبر3580 موبائل نمبر: 0345-9539565

ATTESTED

مهالیت نامه 1161 194-Bibers 14. Oliv Applicant تاريخ باعث تحريرا نكبه مقدمہ مندرجہ بالاعنوان میں اپن طرف ہے داسطے ہیروی وجواہد ہی بہقام۔۔۔۔۔لمعمل کے مطرف ہے داسطے ہیروی وجواہد ہی بہقام۔۔۔۔۔ک احبين الرحمين بوسفزئى وخالدخان معمند

ایڈ دکمیٹس ہائی کورٹ کوبدین شرط دکیل مقرر کیا ہے کہ میں ہر پیشی یرخودیا بذریعہ مختار خاص روبر وعدالت حاضر ہوتا رہونگا۔اور بوقت یکارے جانے مقدمہ وکیل صاحب موصوف کواطلاع دیکر حاضر عدالت کرونگا اگر پیشی پرمن مظهر حاضر نه ہوا اور مقدمه میری غیر حاضرتی کی وجہ ہے کس طور میرے برخلاف ہو گیا تو صاحب موصوف اس کے کسی طرح ذمہ دار نہ ہوں گے۔ نیز دکیل صاحب موصوف صدر مقام کچہر کی کے کسی اورجگہ پالج پری کے مقررہ ادقات سے پہلے پا پہنچے پاہز درتعطیل پیروی کرنے کے ذمہ دارنہ ہوں گے۔اگر مفد مہعلا دہ صدرمقام کچ ہری کے سی اور جگہ بیاعت ہونے یا بروز تعطیل یا کچہرٹی کے اوقات کے آگے بیچھے پیش ہونے پرمن مظہر کوکوئی نقصان پہنچے تو اس کے ذمہ دار یا اس کے واسطے سمی معاوضہ کے ادا کرنے یا مختار نامہ واپس کرنے کے بھی صاحب موصوف ذمہ دار نہ ہوں گے۔ مجھا کوکل ساختہ یرداخته صاحب موصوف مثل کرده ذات خود منظور قبول موگا۔ اور صاحب موصوف کو عرضی دعوی د جواب دعوی اور درخواست اجرائے ڈ گری ونظر ثانی اپیل دنگرانی ہوشم کی درخواست پر دستخط دنصد این کرنے کابھی اختیار ہوگا۔ اور کسی عظم یا ڈ گری کے اجرا کرانے اور ہوشم کا روپیدوصول کرنے اور رسید دینے اور داخل کرنے اور ہوشم کے بیان دینے اور سپر د ثابتی وراضی نامہ کو فیصلہ برخلاف کرنے ،ا قبال دعویٰ دینے کابھی اختیار ہوگا۔اوربصورت اپیل دیر آیدگی مقدمہ پامنسوخی ڈگری کیلطرفہ درخواست حکم امتناعی یا قرقی پا گرفتاری قبل از اجراء ڈ گری بھی موصوف کوبشرط ادا بیکی علیحدہ محنتار نامہ ہیر دی کا اختیار ہوگا۔ اور بصورت ضرورت صاحب موصوف کوبھی اختیار ہوگایا ،غدمہ مذکورہ پاس کے کسی جزوگی کاردائی کے واسط یا بصورت اپیل، اپیل کے واسطے کسی دوسرے دکیل یا بیرسٹر کو بجائے اینے نایے ہمراہ مقرر کریں۔ اورا یسے مشیر قانون کو ہرامرییں دبی اور ویسے ہی اختیارات حاصل ہوں گے۔ جیسے کہ صاحب موصوف کو حاصل میں ادر دوران مقدمه میں جو کچھ ہرجانہ التواء پڑے گا۔ وہ صاحب موصوف کاحن ہوگا۔اگر وکیل صاحب موصوف کو یور کی فیس تاری بیش سے ، پہلےادا نہ کردں گا توصاحب موصوف کو پورااختیار ہوگا کہ مقدمہ کی پیروی نہ کریں اورا یس صورت میں میرا کوئی مطالبہ سی تسم کا صاحب مضمون مختار نامدين ليا يحادر موصوف کے برخلاف نہیں ہوگا۔لہذا بیدختار نامہ ککھ دیا کہ سندر ہے مورخہ ___ الحچی طرح تنجھ لیا ہے اور منظور ہے۔

ATTESTED & ACCEPTED:

امين الرحن يوسنرنى ٢٧ ٢ ايدوكيت باكى كورت ايند فيد رل شريعت كورت آف با كستان ايدوكيت آنى ذى نمبر:BC-10-7562 موبائل نمبر:0321-9022964 شناختى كارد نمبر:5813582-17301

فلله خالدخان مهند ایڈ د کیٹ ہائی کورٹ ، پشا در ایڈوکیٹ آئی ڈی نمبر BC-18-1115 آفس: Aجېشنى يلا<u>ز</u>ە، يارك ايونيو، يونيور شى ٹاۇن چوك، معاد الشرف خلا July w